RESOLUTION NO. 2008-80

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER/SECRETARY-TREASURER TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH UNIVERSITY CIRCLE, INC. AND Z&M
TRIANGLE PARTNERS FOR THE RECONFIGURATION OF THE EUCLID
CORRIDOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECT BETWEEN MAYFIELD ROAD AND
EAST 115™ STREET

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (GCRTA) is constructing
the Euclid Corridor Transportation Project (ECTP); and

WHEREAS, as part of the ECTP, the GCRTA is reconstructing the utilities, drainage,
roadway, lighting, landscaping, and transit facilities between Mayfield Road and East 115'
Sireet; and

WHEREAS, University Circle, Inc, and Z&M Triangle Partners desires to have the ECTP
contractors reconfigure the curbs, sidewalks, and crosswalk between Mayfield Road and East
115" Street: and

WHEREAS, the GCRTA desires having its ECTP contractors perform the reconfiguration
work at Z&M Triangle Pariners cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees of the GCRTA hereby authorizes entering into an
Agreement with University Circle, Inc. and Z&M Triangle Partners for the reconfiguration of
Fuclid Avenue between Mayfield Road and East 115" Street. Said work shall be considered
Non-FFGA work and will be performed as change orders to ECTP construction contracts C-04
and C-05B and shall be payable from the RTA Development Fund, Euclid Corridor
Transportation Project budget including, but not limited to, 100% local funds.

Section 2. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer is authorized to enter into an
Agreement substantially in the form attached to this Resolution in an amount not to exceed thirty
six thousand and 00/100 dollars ($36,000.00).

Section 3. That the remaining terms of said Agreement shall be as is agreed to by the
parties, as is permitied by State and Federal law, in accordance with this Board’s policies and
all other regulations governing the conduct of the GCRTA.

Section 4. That the Board of Trustees of the GCRTA hereby authorizes the General
Manager/Secretary-Treasurer to execute Change Orders to ECTP construction contracts C-04
and C-05B in a fotal sum not to exceed thirty six thousand and 00/100 dollars ($36,000.00) for
the reconfiguration of Euclid Avenue between Mayfield Road and East 115th.



Resolution No. 2008-80
Page 2

Section 5. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer is hereby authorized to
accept payment from Z&M Triangie Partners in a total sum equal {o sums paid to GCRTA
contractors for the reconfiguration of Euclid Avenue between Mayfield and East 115" Street,
which sums are to be deposited o GCRTA Development Fund, Euclid Corridor Transportation
Project budget.

Section 6. That said contracts shall continue to be binding upon and obligations of the
GCRTA contingent upon funding for future years; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the
Board of Trustees in Resolution 2008-61; bonding and insurance requirements, and all
applicable laws related o contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 7. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachment, Agreement between GCRTA, University Circle, Inc. and Z&M Triangle Partners

Adopted: May 20, 2008

Altest:

ff\ Q”L& (J&%w

CEQ /1 Genéraf\wanagerl Secretary-Treasurer

-




ATTACHMENT

Z&M Triangle Partners, LLC

May. 15, 2008

: Thrs letter is to outline an agreement between the Greater CEeveiand Regional Transit Authorrty

- ("RTA”), University. Circle Inc. ("UCI”) and Z & M Triangle Partners,. LLC ("Z&M"). (together the
“Parties”).. In: February 2008 Z&M had requested RTA to modify: their Jayout and design for a -
sectionof Euclid Avenue between Mayf‘eld Road . and ‘Fast 115" Street in Cleveland, Ohio as
-Tllustrated in Exhibit A. (the “Modification Area”). As the neighborhood stakeholder UCI had agreed

- to assist In facilitating the review and implementation of any. modifications to RTA’s Euclid: Corridor
Transportataon pro;ect in coord:natlon wrth Z&M S Uptown development project.

:-The Partres have agreed to specxf o alteratlons to the layout and desrgn of: the Modifi cation Area

~ the cost of which is estimated at between $27,000 to approximately $36,000. The agreed-upon " .

. design alterations to the Modification Area are further defined in Section 1 below. The Parties also
: acknowledge the responsrbllrtres of each party further def‘ ned in Sectlon 2 of thIS Agreement :

" Section1: Approved Modifications

" The Parties agree to the Euclid Avenue layout and design as depicted on the attached Exhibit B.

"'Section 2:  Duties and Responsibilities

RTA shall; | |
a. Direct its contractors and subcontractors to- perform the work according to the agreed
upon layout design and specifications referenced in- Sect:on 1.

b.  Not be.responsible for purchasing or planting trees on the north and south tree-lawns.
- in'the Modification Area.” The amount of cost savings, estimated. at $21,556, shail be
- directed to paying for the additional construction costs associated with the approved
alterations to the Modification Area as referenced in Section 1.

¢. Aside .from- the tree-lawn trees, be responsible for msta[img all other infrastructure and.
streetscape items identified in their original layout and specifications, including but not.
limited to: center-median trees, tree-lawn tree plts |mgatron systems and all other
design-items not addressed in this letter.

“d. Present the terms of this agreement to its Board of Trustees on or before May 20, 2008 .
* for ratification and authorlzatlon to enter into a binding agreement. - :

UCI shall: | . | .
: ‘a. Purchase and install an estimated 37 trees along the north and south tree-lawns
~along Euclid Avenue per the approved plan referenced in Section 1.’

b. Instaii the trees by September 30, 2008 unless constructlon of Z& M's deveiopment’
_ pro;ect is imminent. :

Page 1 of 4



Z&M shall: '
a. Der" ne and-agree to the excess costs of the approved alteratrons to the Modifi catlon :
Area as referenced in Section 1 prior to construction of the improvements.

b. -Pay for the excess costs arising out of the alterations to the Modif cation Area-that
_ cannot be pard by UCT through the purchase and instaliation of the tree-lawn trees.

This letter agreement is-nonbinding and constitutes simply a statement of the mutual intentions.of

the Parties and does not contain all matters upon which agreement must be reached -for the
_ transaction described herein to be consurnmated. A binding agreement with respect to such

~* ~fransaction will result only from. approval of the Board of Trustees for RTA and the executlon of a
:deve!opment agreement - _ ~ o _

' :'ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO

| Greater Cleveland Reglonal Transﬂ: Authorlty

‘By:  Joseph A. Calabrese - Date
Its: CEO Genéral Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

University Circie' Inc.

'By: Chris Ronayne = - ~ Date
Its: - President o |

Z&M Triangle Partners, LLC

~ By:  Nathan Zaremba _ ' Date
Its:  Partner o
By:  Ari Maron T | Date

Itst Partner

Page 2 of 4’



EXHIBIT A

Existing Lay. ofu__i;_Wsth Proposed Modificati erlay

NORTH SIDE

T (e oY

O iw i gty - s ppart]
g s PR T S ) :
3 L ey dervies off Sbaieies Byt Do 50,

“@mﬂ%ﬁ{mﬁw&l’w fenes i,

A e e e 1B e frodeelbed BWE uborematers i en e e

© HEE (WS POSAYE CRIZHEA, KA LHYONT

ECTP @ UARD

fo e R

PROPOSED LAYOUT REVISIONS WITH ORIGINAL RTA LAYOUT

Page 3.of4

‘mmmm s, BTHEET Lt

§ D T e

v WHSEAATIVES SRS T SR S HEGRRALN
g Lo RNAL YHR FTRAN ’

I R SR TN

TR NI SRR




Exhibit B

Agreed Layout

NORTH SIDE

e et
I WERALT STAEY Y

i Wi’m QW”WW

ECTP @ UARD
PROPOSED LAYOUT REVISIONS

HeARCH 28 BNR

Page 40f4




Form 100-326

07-03-97

Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION:

Resolution No.:

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER/SECRETARY-TREASURER | 2008-80

TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH UNIVERSITY CIRCLE, INC.

AND Z&M TRIANGLE PARTNERS FOR THE RECONFIGURATION OF | Date:
THE EUCLID CORRIDOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECT BETWEEN May 15, 2008
MAYFIELD ROAD AND EAST 115™ STREET Initiator:

Euclid Corridor
Transportation Project

ACTION REQUEST:

0 Approval O Review/Comment 0O Information Only 0O Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

50
6.0

7.0

8.0

8.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This resolution authorizes the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer 1o
execute an Agreement with University Circle, Inc. and Z&M Triangle Pariners for the revised street
layout between Mayfield Road and East 115" Street.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: University Circle, inc. and Z&M Triangle Partners are in the
planning process o redevelop both sides of Euclid Avenue between Mayfield Road and East 115"
Street. The buildings they are planning require a slight revision to the curbs, sidewalks and
crosswalk in the original design of the ECTP project. Doing the work at this time will reduce
disruption to BRT service during the construction of the project in 2008 and 2010.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does Not Apply
DBE BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply

ECONOMIC IMPACT: GCRTA will construct the revised street layout through Change Orders fo
existing ECTP C-04 and C-05B contracts up to a total of $36,000. Said work shall be considered
Non-FFGA work and shall be payable from the RTA Development Fund, Euclid Corridor
Transportation Project budget including, but not limited to, 100% local funds in a total sum not to
exceed thirty six thousand dollars ($36,000). Z&M Triangle Partners will reimburse GCRTA for the
construction costs.

ALTERNATIVES: The GCRTA could construct the project with the original design with the
developer doing the work at a later date at a higher cost and with some disruption to BRT service
during the construction.

RECOMMENDATION: The Planning and Development Committee of the Board of Trustees was
briefed on this action at the May 13, 2008 meeting with the staff recommending approval.

ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability of
funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

WC)‘F& o JAL

" CEO, ﬁeneral Manager/Secretary-Treasurer




